

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 22

MERCK & COMPANY,

Respondent,

and

UNITED STEEL WORKERS OF AMERICA  
LOCAL 4-575, AFL-CIO

Charging Party.

Cases 22-CA-090990

---

**RESPONDENT MERCK & CO., INC.'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

**McELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY  
& CARPENTER, LLP**

1300 Mount Kemble Avenue  
Morristown, New Jersey 07962  
(973) 993-8100  
Attorneys for Respondent,  
Merck & Co., Inc.

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF,  
JOHN J. PEIRANO, ESQ.

ON THE BRIEF,  
MICHAEL J. DEE, ESQ.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE OPPOSITION BRIEFS CONFIRM THE UNION HAD NOTICE OF THE ALLEGED UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE OUTSIDE THE 10(b) PERIOD REQUIRING DISMISSAL OF THE UNION'S CHARGE.....	3
POINT II	
THE GENERAL COUNSEL AND UNION'S CONFLICTING POSITIONS ON THE EFFECT OF THE WAIVER FAIL TO ESTABLISH ANY GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT WARRANTING A TRIAL.....	7
A.    The General Counsel's Position Is Contrary to the Contract Language and the Past Practice Upon Which it Relies.....	8
B.    The Union's Positions Are Contradicted by the General Counsel and Unsustainable As a Matter of Law.....	12
POINT III	
TO IGNORE THE UNION'S EXPRESS AGREEMENT THAT THE COMPANY FULFILLED ALL BARGAINING OBLIGATIONS WOULD REWARD CONDUCT THAT UNDERMINES THE BARGAINING PROCESS.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Angelus Block Co.</u> , 250 NLRB 868 (1980).....	17
<u>Beverly Health and Rehabilitation Servs.</u> , 355 NLRB 635 (2001) <u>enf'd.</u> , 317 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	10
<u>Fr. Winkler KG v. Stoller</u> , 839 F.2d 1002 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	10, 13, 17
<u>Independent Stave Company, Inc.</u> , 287 NLRB 740 (1987).....	15, 16
<u>Mary Thomas Hosp.</u> , 296 NLRB 1245 (1989) .....	12, 14
<u>NLRB v. Katz</u> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962) .....	5
<u>Noel Canning v. NLRB</u> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1
<u>Provena Hospitals d/b/a Provena St. Joseph Medical Ctr.</u> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007) .....	14
<u>Septix Waste, Inc.</u> , 346 NLRB 494 (2006) .....	15
<u>Statute</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 151, <u>et seq.</u> .....	passim
